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Arcadis is the leading global Design & Consultancy firm 
for natural and built assets. Applying our deep market 
sector insights and collective design, consultancy, 
engineering, project and management services we work 
in partnership with our clients to deliver exceptional and 
sustainable outcomes throughout the lifecycle of their 
natural and built assets. In Asia, we have over 4,000 
people covering the Asia market across all sectors 
focused on improving quality of life.

As Arcadis (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, we are one of the 
largest and longest established Quantity Surveying 
practices in the country. Together with our collaborative 
partner, JUBM Sdn Bhd, we offer a multi-disciplinary 
construction cost consultancy service and provides 
integrated solutions to our clientele throughout Malaysia 
working from five offices in Kuala Lumpur, Penang, 
Johor Bahru, Kota Kinabalu and Kuching.

We provide our specialist services to nearly all market 
segments in the construction industry from religious 
buildings to residential homes, hospitality to corporate 
headquarters, mixed use developments to master 
planning.

The diverse range of project experience provides us with 
a rich and extensive construction cost database which 
enables the company to handle the simplest to the most 
complex projects entrusted by clients who recognized 
our value and dynamism.

(Log on to www.arcadis.com for more details.) 
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People First

We care for each other and create a safe and 
respectful working environment where our people 
can grow, perform, and succeed.

Client Success

We are passionate about our clients’ success and 
bring insights, agility, and innovation to co-create 
value.

Integrity

We always work to the highest professional and 
ethical standards and establish trust by being open, 
honest and responsible.

Sustainability

We base our actions for clients and communities on 
environmental responsibility and social and econom-
ic advancement.

Collaboration

We value the power of diversity and our global 
capabilities and deliver excellence by working as 
One Arcadis.

Our Core Values
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Legoland Malaysia Theme Park, Johor 2012

Four Seasons, Kuala Lumpur 2018

St. Regis, Kuala Lumpur 2017

Sofitel Damansara City, Kuala Lumpur 2017 
Setia Subterranean Penang International 
Convention & Exhibition Centre (SPICE), 
Penang 2017 

Malaysia International Trade and Exhibition 
Centre (MITEC), Kuala Lumpur 2016 

Pavilion Hotel, Kuala Lumpur 2018

Ritz Carlton Langkawi, Kedah 2017

Impression Theatre, Melaka 2018

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.
22.
23.

Pantai Sentral Park, Kuala Lumpur 2018

Gravit8 Kota Bayuemas, Selangor 2020

Irama Wangsa Condominiums, 
Kuala Lumpur 2018

12.
13.
14.

Sunway Big Box Retail Park, Johor 2019

Sunway Velocity, Kuala Lumpur 2016

Central Plaza I-City, Selangor 2019

Pavilion Bukit Jalil Mall, Kuala Lumpur 2021

8.
9.
10.
11.

Mercu 3, KL Eco City, Kuala Lumpur 2017 

Damansara City 2 Office Tower, 
Kuala Lumpur 2017

Etiqa Office Tower, Kuala Lumpur 2018 
The Prime Dataran Puchong, Selangor 2018

Eco Galleria Nusajaya, Johor 2020

Eco Palladium, Johor 2019

HSBC Catalyst Tower, Kuala Lumpur 2021

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

6.
7.

Hospitality / Sports / Leisure

Retail

Residential

Commercial

A Selection of 
Our Projects
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13
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32

25

24

28

31

(Cont’d)

Masjid Jamek Abdullah Hukum, KL Eco 
City, Kuala Lumpur 2016

Church at Kuala Menggatal, Sabah 2019

Brunei Chancery, Putrajaya 2017

41.

42.
43.

Public / Religious Buildings

Lam Research, Penang 2021

Cainiao Logistic Centre, Selangor 2020

39.
40.

Industrial / Logistic

UMW High Value Manufacturing (HVM) 
Park, Selangor 2022

6 Stations for Kelana Jaya LRT Line 
Extension, Kuala Lumpur 2014

Electrified Double Track-Padang Besar 
to Ipoh (Station Building) 2014

Flyover Bridge Link to Bukit Jalil City  2020

Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Sunway 2015

KVMRT Sungai Buloh - Kajang Line 2017

KVMRT Putrajaya Line 2022

32.

33.

34.

35.
36.
37.
38.

Transport / Infrastructure

Tropicana International School, Selangor 2016

Asia Pacific Univeristy Campus, 
Kuala Lumpur 2016

Special Education School, Sabah 2019

Wesley Methodist International School, 
Penang 2018

28.
29.

30.
31.

Educational

Women Children Hospital, Kuala Lumpur 2017

Gleneagles Medini Specialist Centre, Johor 2015

Pantai Hospital (Extension), Kuala Lumpur 2015

UCSI Hospital, Negeri Sembilan 2020

24.
25.
26.
27.

Healthcare

A Selection of 
Our Projects
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    UNIT   RM
  
 

 per room 15,400

 

 per pool 1,236,000

 per court 70,100

 per court 113,000

DESCRIPTION   

SAUNAS
Sauna room complete with timber 
finishes, sauna heater and standard 
accessories.

Size: 2.4 x 2.4 x 2.286m

SWIMMING POOLS
Shape : Rectangle
Size : Approx. 262.5m2 
Depth : Approx. 1.5m (average)
Capacity : 393,750 litres
System : Overflow system 

Outdoor swimming pool with 
reinforced concrete in ground 
constructed by conventional method. 
45mm x 45mm mosaic tile for pool 
interior and pebble washed for pool 
coping. Inclusive of heating system.

SQUASH COURTS
Single court with glass back wall 
including associated mechanical and 
electrical services but excluding any 
public facilities (enclosing structure 
not included).

TENNIS COURTS
Single court on grade with acrylic 
surfacing. Inculsive of PVC chain link 
fence and permanent net post and 
netting.

UNIT COSTS FOR ANCILLARY FACILITIES
FOR KUALA LUMPUR
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RM/m2
  
 

2,450  -    3,650
3,200  -    4,400
4,100  -   above

1,220  -    1,900
1,680  -    2,900
2,700  -   above

470     -       700
650     -    1,150

1,100     -   above

2,420  -    3,950
5,600  -   above

DESCRIPTION

HOTELS
Public Area (Front of House):
3 - star Hotel
4 - star Hotel
5 - star Hotel
Guest Rooms:
3 - star Hotel
4 - star Hotel
5 - star Hotel
Notes:
1. Includes furniture, floor, wall and ceiling finishes, drapery,  

sanitary fittings and light fittings.
2. Excludes partitioning, M&E works, chandelier, building shell, 

operational items and equipment (e.g. bed, cutlery, crockery, 
linen, television, refrigerator etc.), opening expenses, stage 
equipment and computer systems.

OFFICES
General Office
Executive Office
Prestige Office
Notes:
1. Local furniture allowed for general offices.
2. Includes furniture, partitioning, minor alteration to fire services,   

air-conditioning and suspended ceiling to suit layout.
3. Excludes telephones, Local Area Network, office equipment 

(e.g. computers, photocopies, fax machines,UPS, etc).

RESTAURANTS
General dining restaurant
Fine dining restaurant
Notes:
1. Includes furniture, floor, wall and ceiling finishes, minor 

alteration to air-conditioning and fire services installation to
suit layout, exhaust for kitchen but excludes exhaust flue, 
operational items (e.g. cutlery, crockery, linen, utensils, etc.)

FIT-OUT COSTS FOR KUALA LUMPUR

CONSTRUCTION COST DATA 49



CONSTRUCTION COST DATA50

CONSTRUCTION COST DATA1



2GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DATA

JUBM - Arcadis Building Works
Composite Tender Price Index (BWCTPI)

JKR Tender Price Index
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Performance of The Construction Sector

Estimating Rules of Thumb

Technical Specifications

Average Unit Prices

Unit Price Index

Construction Sector Indicators

Commodities Price Trend 
(Jan to Oct 2021)

Malaysia Construction Sector
 - Employment & Gross Domestic Product

Progress Payments



JUBM - ARCADIS BUILDING WORKS
COMPOSITE TENDER PRICE INDEX (BWCTPI)
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ESTIMATING RULES OF THUMB

Composition of Concrete (per m3)

      Mix                  Cement                 Sand                Aggregate
     1:3:6               216kg              0.45m3              0.90m3

     1:2:4               308kg              0.43m3              0.86m3

     1:1:2               540kg              0.38m3              0.75m3

Weight of Concrete Items

Item              Weight
Concrete                                      2,400  kg/m3

Cement                                      1,441  kg/m3

Sand                                      1,600  kg/m3

Aggregate                      1,350  kg/m3

Steel                                      7,843  kg/m3

Average Loads            
           Volume
Lorry                                            10.0   m3

Concrete truck (24 ton)                                       5.5   m3

Barge                                 200 - 1,450   m3

Dimensions for Standard Parking Space, Loading/
Unloading Bays and Lay-bys

                           Minimum        
                                         Length         Width      Headroom
Private Cars, Taxis            5   m        2.5  m         2.4   m
and Light Vans
Coaches and Buses        12   m        3.0  m         3.8   m
Lorries                             11   m        3.5  m         4.1   m
Container Vehicles          16   m        3.5  m         4.5   m

Minimum headroom means the clearance between the
floor and the lower most projection from the ceiling
including any lighting units, ventilation duct, conduits
or similar.
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Structure Design - Concrete Ratios

The following is a range of concrete ratios for building
superstructure design:

Concrete/floor area  0.3 m3/m2   to    0.6 m3/m2

Formwork/floor area  2.2 m2/m2   to    3.0 m2/m2

Reinforcement/concrete vol.   160 kg/m3   to   250 kg/m3      

Average External Wall/Floor Ratio

Residential Apartments                                    1.0  m2/m2

Office, Hotel                                          0.4  m2/m2

Industrial                                           0.4  m2/m2

Average Internal Wall/Floor Ratio

Residential Apartments                                    1.0  m2/m2

Office                                                   0.5  m2/m2

Hotel                                           1.5  m2/m2

Air - Conditioning

Average               0.05   tonne/m2 of floor area

The above ratios are indicative and for reference purposes
only. They do not account for buildings with special shapes,
configurations or particular small foot prints.

Indicative Dimensions for Sports Grounds
                 
   
                                                 

Length         Width      
Tennis Court             40  m          20  m         
Squash Court             13  m            6  m   
Basketball Court             38  m          23  m   
Volleyball Court             30  m          20  m   
Badminton Court             20  m          10  m   
Rink              61  m          26  m   
Soccer Playing Field 110 - 120  m   70 - 80  m
Futsal       25 - 42  m   15 - 25  m

The above dimensions are for a single court with appropriate
clearance. No spectator seating or support area has been
allowed. 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
Table for Standard BRC Fabrics
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Weight Tables for Mild Steel Round Bar & 
High Tensile Deformed Bar

* High Yield Deformed Bar Standard Length : 12 metres straight.
* Mild Steel Round Bar Standard Length : 12 metres straight or 
  12 metres once folded.
* Special cut length can be produced from 6m to 15m on a 
   certain min. quality per size per order upon request.

No. of Pcs.
12m Length
Per Bundle

Weight
Per Bundle

(MT)
High Yield
Deformed

Mild Steel
Round

Std. Size (mm)

376
210
168
138
96
54
34
28
22
18
14
12
10
9

1.002
0.995
1.006
1.020
1.023
1.023
1.006
1.003
1.017
1.044
1.061
1.088
1.068
1.065

D 6
D 8
D 9
D 10
D 12
D 16
D 20
D 22
D 25
D 28
D 32
D 35
D 38
D 40
    

Ø 6
Ø 8
Ø 9
Ø 10
Ø 12
Ø 16
Ø 20
Ø 22
Ø 25
Ø 28
Ø 32
Ø 35
Ø 38
   -
    

28.3
50.3
63.6
78.5

113.1
201.1
314.2
380.1
490.9
615.8
804.2
962.1

1,134.1
1,256.6

Cross
Sectional 
Area (mm2)

Unit
Weight
(kg/m)

0.222
0.395
0.499
0.616
0.888
1.579
2.466
2.984
3.854
4.834
6.313
7.553
8.903
9.864
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AVERAGE UNIT PRICES
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Source: London Metal Exchange
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Note: *      For the first half of 2021
          **    Preliminary
          ***   Estimate
          **** Forecast
Source:    Economic Outlook 2022, Ministry of Finance Malaysia
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  Country                                 Rate (%)                 
  China*               4.75
  Hong Kong            5.00
  India$                        8.80
  Macau             5.25
  Malaysia^                5.49
  Philippines             6.03
  Singapore             5.25
  Thailand

#             6.15
  United Kingdom**    0.10
  United States of America           3.25
  Vietnam

##             6.00                           
  Jakarta

$$             4.25                           

*     5-Year Benchmark Lending Rate
$    The data is provided by Arkind LS Private Limited, an Arcadis 
      Alliance Partner
^    Base Lending Rate (September 2021)
#    Minimum Loan Rate % per annum (average based on local 
      bank)
**   Bank Rate (Bank of England base rate)
##  Min and in VND per year
$$  The data is provided by PT Lantera Sejahtera 
      Indonesia

PRIME RATES & BASE LENDING RATES
as at 4th Quarter 2021

FINANCIAL86
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